

**QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(Formerly known as Maalem Financing Company)
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT**

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Condensed interim financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021

	Page
Independent auditor's review report	2
Interim statement of financial position	3
Interim statement of comprehensive loss	4
Interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity	5
Interim statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements	7 - 16



Report on review of condensed interim financial statements

To the Shareholders of Quara Finance Company:
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Quara Finance Company (A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company) (the "Company") as at June 30, 2021 and the related condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, and the condensed interim statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and other explanatory notes (the "condensed interim financial statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" as endorsed in the kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Khalid A. Mahdhar
License Number 368

August 4, 2021

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Interim statement of financial position (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		23,638,500	118,354,573
Murabaha receivable, net	5	1,054,023,703	883,978,282
Prepayments and other receivables		30,844,115	13,969,987
Repossessed assets held for sale	6	2,545,800	2,545,800
Property and equipment		11,183,776	8,611,838
Total assets		1,122,235,894	1,027,460,480
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Liabilities			
Sukuk	7	28,636,364	44,984,849
Loan from a related party	8	152,551,928	79,327,502
Long term loan	9	658,813,513	618,276,413
Accrued and other liabilities		32,991,368	37,343,135
Provision for zakat	10	1,797,661	1,510,243
Employees' termination benefits	11	964,370	778,600
Total liabilities		875,755,204	782,220,742
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital		300,000,000	300,000,000
Statutory reserve		2,080,046	2,080,046
Accumulated losses		(55,599,356)	(56,840,308)
Net shareholders' equity		246,480,690	245,239,738
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		1,122,235,894	1,027,460,480

The notes on pages 7 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Interim statement of comprehensive loss (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the three-month period ended June 30,		For the six-month period ended June 30,	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
Murabaha income		45,321,553	12,716,112	82,312,246	26,610,312
Management fee income		803,122	964,732	1,794,760	1,905,612
Modification gain on restructuring of financings and borrowings net of grant income	13	1,455,741	(9,833,249)	(3,647,045)	(4,112,323)
Financial charges		(5,307,718)	(12,092,313)	(10,910,724)	(17,321,077)
		42,272,698	(8,244,718)	69,549,237	7,082,524
Operating expenses					
Other general and administrative		(11,428,687)	(6,650,833)	(21,745,888)	(10,287,826)
Provision for murabaha losses	5	(15,607,117)	(9,104,433)	(25,552,957)	(15,255,399)
Salaries and other benefits		(10,114,228)	(4,064,268)	(20,693,805)	(9,247,669)
Income / (loss) from operations		5,122,666	(28,064,252)	1,556,587	(27,708,370)
Interest income on deposits		-	69,421	-	69,421
Other income		282,747	157,374	752,502	157,374
Net Income / (loss) for the period before zakat		5,405,413	(27,837,457)	2,309,089	(27,481,575)
Zakat charge for the period		(654,375)	(59,640)	(1,068,137)	(266,889)
Net income / (loss) for the period after zakat		4,751,038	(27,897,097)	1,240,952	(27,748,464)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period		4,751,038	(27,897,097)	1,240,952	(27,748,464)
Earnings / (loss) per share					
Basic and diluted earnings / (loss) per share (Saudi Riyal)		0.16	(1.85)	0.04	(1.85)
Weighted average number of shares		30,000,000	15,000,000	30,000,000	15,000,000

The notes on pages 7 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Interim statement of changes in shareholders' equity
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	Share capital	Statutory reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
January 1, 2020 (Audited)		150,000,000	2,080,046	(5,475,936)	146,604,110
Comprehensive income / (loss):					
Net loss for the period		-	-	(27,748,464)	(27,748,464)
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	(27,748,464)	(27,748,464)
June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		150,000,000	2,080,046	(33,224,400)	118,855,646
January 1, 2021 (Audited)		300,000,000	2,080,046	(56,840,308)	245,239,738
Comprehensive income / (loss):					
Net income for the period		-	-	1,240,952	1,240,952
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive Income for the period		-	-	1,240,952	1,240,952
June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)		300,000,000	2,080,046	(55,599,356)	246,480,690

The notes on pages 7 to 15 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the six-month period ended June 30,	
		2021 (Unaudited)	2020 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net profit / (loss) before zakat charge for the period		2,309,089	(27,481,575)
<u>Adjustments for non-cash items</u>			
Depreciation		1,486,649	1,172,341
Financial charges		10,910,724	17,321,077
Modification loss on restructuring of financings and borrowings net of grant income		3,647,045	4,112,323
Provision for Murabaha losses	5	25,552,957	15,255,399
Provision for employees' termination benefits	11	787,270	141,646
Provision for Zakat		1,068,137	-
<u>Changes in working capital</u>			
Murabaha receivable		(191,069,150)	(79,804,417)
Due from related parties		-	327,627
Prepayments and other receivables		(16,874,128)	(1,273,362)
Accrued and other liabilities		(4,351,767)	1,193,494
Employee termination benefits paid	11	(601,500)	(63,546)
Zakat paid		(780,719)	-
Net cash utilized in operating activities		(167,915,393)	(69,098,993)
Cash flow from investing activity			
Purchase of property and equipment		(4,058,587)	(1,732,886)
Net cash utilized in investing activity		(4,058,587)	(1,732,886)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Loan proceeds from a related party		75,000,000	20,000,000
Long term loan payments		(74,420,465)	(10,585,360)
Sukuk proceeds		-	100,000,000
Sukuk repayment		(16,348,485)	(14,546,351)
Sukuk redemption		-	(80,500,000)
Loan proceeds from SAMA		115,266,780	194,150,000
Financial charges paid		(22,239,923)	(4,928,299)
Net cash generated from financing activities		77,257,907	203,589,990
Net change in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		118,354,573	41,828,950
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period			
		23,638,500	174,587,061

The notes on pages 7 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

1 General information

Quara Finance Company (the "Company") is a closed joint stock Company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration number 1010262141 issued in Riyadh on Safar 9, 1430H (corresponding to February 4, 2009).

As per the Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority ("SAMA") license number 45/HA/201605 dated 2 Sha'ban 1437H (corresponding to May 9, 2016), the Company is authorized to provide lease finance, consumer finance and small and medium enterprise finance in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The Company's registered office is located in Riyadh at the following address:

Quara Finance Company
P.O. Box 271188, Riyadh 11352
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

The accompanying interim condensed financial statements were authorized for issue by the management on August 2, 2021.

These interim condensed financial statements have been reviewed, not audited.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company as at and for the period ended March 31, 2021 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard "Interim Financial Reporting"- ("IAS 34") as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organisation for Chartered and Professional Accountants ("SOCPA").

The interim statement of financial position is stated broadly in order of liquidity.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosure required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. The interim results may not be an indicator of the annual results of the Company.

The accounting and risk management policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

3 Adoption of new standards and amendments to existing accounting standards

New accounting standards and amendments to existing accounting standards effective from January 1, 2021 and onwards do not have any significant effect on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of interim condensed financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the statutory financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2020.

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

5 Murabaha receivable, net

	Note	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Murabaha receivable		1,296,584,992	1,092,158,030
Less: Unearned revenue		(176,573,563)	(160,302,429)
Less: Modification loss on restructuring of financings	13	(24,754,613)	(30,007,699)
Murabaha receivable, net		1,095,256,816	901,847,902
Less: Provision for Murabaha losses		(41,233,113)	(17,869,620)
		1,054,023,703	883,978,282
Current portion of Murabaha receivable		680,191,071	435,981,604
Non-current portion of Murabaha receivable		415,065,745	465,866,298
		1,095,256,816	901,847,902
Less: Provision for Murabaha losses		(41,233,113)	(17,869,620)
		1,054,023,703	883,978,282

The movement in Provision for Murabaha losses was as follows:

	June 31, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Opening balance at beginning of the period / year	17,869,620	7,847,649
Charge for the period / year	25,552,957	24,200,376
Written off during the period / year	(2,189,464)	(14,178,405)
Closing balance at end of the period / year	41,233,113	17,869,620

The net carrying amount of loan receivables, and thus the maximum exposure to loss, is as follows:

	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Performing	695,437,152	739,099,999
Underperforming	282,037,428	121,437,716
Non-performing	117,782,236	41,310,187
Total net loan receivables	1,095,256,816	901,847,902
Less: Provision for Murabaha losses	(41,233,113)	(17,869,620)
Loan receivables net of expected credit losses	1,054,023,703	883,978,282

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

5 Murabaha receivable, net (continued)

The provision of Murabaha for customers as at December 31, 2020 reconciles to the opening loss allowance for that provision as follows:

	Under- Performing	Under- performing	Non- performing	Total
Opening loss allowance as at January 1, 2021	854,492	5,401,449	11,613,679	17,869,620
Charge for the period	20,273	1,406,236	24,126,448	25,552,957
Written off during the period	-	-	(2,189,464)	(2,189,464)
Closing loss allowance as at June 30, 2021	874,765	6,807,685	33,550,663	41,233,113

6 Repossessed assets held for sale

This represents real estate received from a Company's customer during 2019 to settle part of his outstanding balance. The legal procedures needed to transfer the ownership of real estate to the Company has been completed during 2020. The Company expects to liquidate the repossessed real estate in 2021.

7 Sukuk

During the year 2018, the Company obtained SAMA approval to issue private Sukuk Certificates (Sukuk) with total amount of Saudi Riyals 500 million. The first phase of Sukuk issuance amounted to Saudi Riyals 100 million was issued in 2018. In March 2020, the Company issued the second phase of Sukuk amounting to Saudi Riyals 100 million. Further during the year 2020, the Company redeemed Sukuk amounting to Saudi Riyal 80.5 million and paid additional interest of 3 months plus SAIBOR amounting to Saudi Riyal 2.1 million on redemption.

The total tenure of the both phases of Sukuk is three years with payments (principal and profits) payable quarterly in advance. The profit distribution on the first phase and second phase Sukuk is based on three month SIBOR plus a spread of 10% and 5.5% respectively. The Company has not defaulted on any of payments (profit / principal) due during the period and the Company has complied with terms of the covenants pertaining to the Sukuk. Further, there are no conversion options to equity relating to the Sukuk.

	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Current portion	16,363,636	24,530,303
Non-current portion	12,272,728	20,454,546
	28,636,364	44,984,849

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

8 Loan from a related party

	June 30, 2021	December 31,
	(Unaudited)	2020
		(Audited)
Opening balance	79,327,502	79,327,397
Add: Loan from Related Party	75,000,000	-
Financial charges	2,730,543	4,500,105
Financial charges paid	<u>(4,506,117)</u>	<u>(4,500,000)</u>
	152,551,928	79,327,502

During 2016, the Company signed an agreement with a related party to obtain a new long term loan to finance the growth of its lending portfolio in order to provide a wide range of financing products to both individual and corporate clients in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, with products being tailored to meet a wider base of clients. During 2019, the Company obtained the loan amounting Saudi Riyals 75 million, the loan is subject to 6% annual Murabaha rate. The Company paid an amount of Saudi Riyals 2.3 million as a loan security deposit classified under prepayments and other receivables in the interim statement of financial position and the loan is secured by pledging the Company's shares to the financier. This loan will be paid in one instalment after five years.

During the period, the company received approval from SAMA to obtain loan from related party to the extent of Saudi Riyals 150 million. During the three month period ended June 30, 2021 the Company has taken SAR 75 million in 3 equal tranches for a period of 3 years. The loan is subject to 3.5% annual Murabaha Rate plus 12 Months SAIBOR. The interest amount is payable annually and the principal will be paid at the end of 3 Years.

9 Long term loans

	Note	June 30, 2021	December 31,
			2020
Long term loan – Monsha'at	9.1	151,586,296	169,014,163
Long term loan – SAMA	9.2	499,313,039	441,458,946
Long term bank loan	9.3	<u>7,914,178</u>	<u>7,803,304</u>
		658,813,513	618,276,413

9.1 Long term loan – Monsha'at

	Note	June 30, 2021	December 31,
			2020
Opening balance		159,111,334	94,989,483
Add: Loans obtained during the period		-	80,000,000
Add: Loan management fee accrued during the period		4,020,327	5,947,322
Less: Principal repayment during the period		(17,893,800)	(8,982,456)
Less: Loan management fee paid during the period		(2,377,961)	(1,379,323)
Less: Deferred income on initial recognition of interest free loans		-	(5,124,481)
Less: Modification Gain on Restructuring of borrowings		-	(6,339,211)
Closing balance		<u>142,859,900</u>	159,111,334
Add: Deferred income on interest free loans	9.1.1	<u>8,726,396</u>	9,902,829
		151,586,296	169,014,163

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Current portion	65,701,088	49,879,931
Non-current portion	85,885,208	119,134,232
	151,586,296	169,014,163

9.1.1 Deferred income on interest free loans

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Opening balance	9,902,829	5,304,016
Add: Deferred income on initial recognition of interest free loan	-	5,124,481
Less: Amortization of deferred income on interest free loans	(1,176,433)	(525,668)
Closing balance	8,726,396	9,902,829

Since 2018, the Company has received six interest free loans from Monsha'at Loans from Social Development Bank to finance small and medium entities in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia amounting Saudi Riyals 200 million for three years. These loans carries a fixed special commission rate that is significantly lower than currently prevailing market rate. These loans provided to the Company carries a number of conditions, one of which is that these loans are to be used for providing loans to specific types/sectors of customers at discounted rates. The benefit amounting to Saudi Riyals 9.9 million being the impact of "lower than market value" loan obtained by the Company has been identified and accounted for as a "government grant". Such benefit is being recognised in the statement of comprehensive income of the Company on a systematic basis as the expense for which such grant is intended to compensate, is recognised.

9.2 Long term loan – SAMA

	Note	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Long Term Loan – SAMA Funding for Lending	9.2.1	398,784,943	357,333,333
Deposit received from SAMA against repayments deferment	9.2.2	100,528,096	84,125,613
		499,313,039	441,458,946

9.2.1 Loan from SAMA - Funding for Lending

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Opening balance	357,333,333	-
Add: Loans obtained during the period	80,784,943	360,000,000
Less: Principal repayment during the period	(39,333,333)	(2,666,667)
Closing balance	398,784,943	357,333,333
Current portion	174,735,483	111,333,333
Non-current portion	224,049,460	246,000,000
	398,784,943	357,333,333

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

9 Long term loans (continued)

9.2 Long term loan – SAMA (continued)

9.2.1 Loan from SAMA - Funding for Lending (continued)

During the year 2020 the Company has entered into SAMA's funding for lending program, whereby Kafala (SME financing guarantee program) has guaranteed 95% of the financing amount to the SME customers. As at December 31, 2020 the Company has received SR 360 million of profit free deposit from SAMA against this program. During the period ended June 30, 2021 the Company received additional financing amounting to SR 75 million. The financing tenure is thirty six months including six-month repayments grace period. As on June 30, 2021 all the murabaha receivable under funding for lending program are under stage 1 due to repayment grace period in effect.

9.2.2 Deposit received from SAMA against repayments deferment

	Note	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Opening balance		84,125,613	-
Add: Loans obtained during the period		34,481,837	92,437,770
Add: Unwinding of modification grant income		2,308,057	2,260,116
Less: Principal repayment during the period		(17,193,332)	(2,438,396)
Less: Loan management fee paid during the period		(1,738,338)	(433,021)
Less: Grant income recognized on subsidized funding	13	(1,455,741)	(7,700,856)
Closing balance as per Balance Sheet		<u>100,528,096</u>	84,125,613
Current portion		66,087,808	37,099,418
Non-current portion		<u>34,440,288</u>	47,026,195
		<u>100,528,096</u>	84,125,613

9.3 Long term bank loan

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Opening balance	7,803,303	7,893,900
Add: Loan management fee accrued during the period	110,875	335,380
Less: Principal repayment during the period	-	(350,840)
Less: Loan management fee paid during the period	-	(75,137)
	<u>7,914,178</u>	7,803,303
Current portion	2,399,362	1,839,023
Non-current portion	<u>5,514,816</u>	5,964,280
	<u>7,914,178</u>	7,803,303

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

10 Provision for zakat

10.1 The movement in the zakat provision is as follows:

	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
January 1	1,510,243	2,364,742
Charge during the period/ year	1,068,137	1,510,243
Provision reversal during the period / year	-	(1,833,486)
	1,068,137	(323,243)
Payments made during the period / year	(780,719)	(531,256)
June 30	1,797,661	1,510,243

10.2 Status of assessments

The Company has filed its zakat returns with Zakat, Tax and Custom Authority (ZATCA) for the years until 2020. During the period ended June 30, 2021 the Company received assessment for 2015 with additional zakat for Saudi Riyal 2,893,955. The company has filed an objection with ZATCA against the assessment and believes that the outcome will be favorable.

Further, zakat liability for the financial year from 2009 to 2014 is settled as per applicable zakat regulations.

11 Employees' termination benefits

Provision for employees' termination benefits is made in accordance with the Saudi Arabian labour law assuming the maximum payable based on current remuneration and cumulative years of service at the end of the reporting period.

The following tables summaries the components of net benefits expenses recognised in the statement of comprehensive loss:

	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Opening balance at beginning of period / year	778,600	642,200
Statement of comprehensive loss		
Service cost attributable to the current and past periods	787,270	271,143
End of service paid during the period / year	(601,500)	(134,743)
Ending balance at end of period / year	964,370	778,600

12 Share capital

Share capital consists of 30 million shares as of June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020: 30 million shares). Each share has a book value of Saudi Riyals 10 as of June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020: Saudi Riyals 10).

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

13 Impact of COVID-19 on expected credit losses (“ECL”) and SAMA programs

The Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic continues to disrupt global markets as many geographies are beginning to experience a “second wave” of infections despite having previously controlled the outbreak through aggressive precautionary measures such as imposing restrictions on travel, lockdowns and strict social distancing rules. The Government of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (“the Government”) however has managed to successfully control the outbreak to date, owing primarily to the effective measures taken by the Government, following which the Government has now ended the lockdowns and has begun taking phased measures to normalize international travel and resume Umrah pilgrimages.

The Company continues to be cognisant of both the micro and macroeconomic challenges that COVID-19 has posed, the teething effects of which may be felt for some time, and is closely monitoring its exposures at a granular level. This has entailed reviewing specific economic sectors, regions, counterparties and collateral protection and taking appropriate customer credit rating actions and initiating restructuring of loans, where required.

The Company has also revised certain inputs and assumptions used for the determination of expected credit losses (“ECL”). The revisions mainly revolved around:

- adjusting macroeconomic factors/inputs used by the Company in its ECL model including observed default rates;
- revisions to the scenario probabilities; and
- refinement of staging criteria in light of the SAMA support measures and to effectively identify exposures where lifetime ECL losses may have been triggered despite repayment holidays.

The Company’s ECL model continues to be sensitive to the above assumptions and are continually reassessed as part of its business as usual model refinement exercise. As with any forecasts, the projections and likelihoods of occurrence are underpinned by significant judgement and uncertainty and therefore, the actual outcomes may be different to those projected.

SAMA support programs and initiatives

Private Sector Financing Support Program (“PSFSP”)

In response to COVID-19, SAMA launched the Private Sector Financing Support Program (“PSFSP”) in March 2020 to provide the necessary support to the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (“MSME”) as per the definition issued by SAMA via Circular No. 381000064902 dated 16 Jumada II 1438H. The PSFSP mainly encompasses the following programs:

- Deferred payments program;
- Funding for lending program (Note 9.2.1);

As part of the deferred payments program launched by SAMA, the Company was required to defer payments for six months on lending facilities to eligible MSMEs. Similarly, the Company was also required to defer payments for twelve months on lending facilities funded through Monsha’at loans to those borrowers that qualify as MSME and classified in Bucket 1 to 3 respectively. As a compensation, the Company has received deferment of repayments on its Monsha’at loans from the Social Development Bank for a period of 12 months starting from April 1, 2020. The payment reliefs were considered as short-term liquidity support to address the borrower’s potential cash flow issues. The Company effected the payment reliefs by extending the tenure of the applicable loans granted with no additional costs to be borne by the customer.

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

13 Impact of COVID-19 on expected credit losses (“ECL”) and SAMA programs
(continued)

The accounting impact of these changes in terms of the credit facilities has been assessed and were treated as per the requirements of IFRS 9 as modification in terms of arrangement. The Company continues to believe that in the absence of other factors, participation in the deferment programme on its own, is not considered a significant increase in credit risk.

Further to the above, on 1 September 2020 and on 8 December 2020, SAMA extended the deferred payments program by allowing additional six months payment deferrals for eligible MSMEs until 31 March 2021. During the quarter ended 31 March 2021, SAMA further extended the deferred payments program by allowing additional three months payment deferrals for eligible MSMEs until 30 June 2021. The Company has affected the payment reliefs by extending the tenure of the applicable loans granted with no additional costs to be borne by the customer. The accounting impact of these changes in terms of the credit facilities has been assessed and are treated as per the requirements of IFRS 9 as modification in terms of the arrangement. The Company has booked a modification loss of SR 5.1 million for the additional three months payment deferral allowed until 30 June 2021.

Since the inception of the deferred payments program by SAMA, the Company has recognised SR 42.3 million of related modification losses of which SR 17.5 million have been unwound.

In order to offset the modification loss that the Company will incur in deferring the payments, the Company received SR 154.1 million of profit free deposit during April 2020 from SAMA repayable in 36 equal instalments starting from November 3, 2020. During September 2020, the Company refunded to SAMA SR 102.1 million which was received in excess of the instalments deferred for MSMEs as eligible under the deferred payments program. The benefit of the subsidized funding rate has been accounted for in accordance with government grant accounting requirements which resulted in a day 1 gain of SR 5.7 million recognized during the year ended December 31, 2020. The Company also received SR 21.15 million and SR 19.6 million of profit free deposits from SAMA in support of the first and second extension of deferred payment program which resulted in additional day 1 gain of SR 2 million. During the three month period ended June 30, 2021 the Company has received deposits amounting to SR 34.4 million in support of the third extension. Since the inception of the deferred payments program by SAMA, the Company has recognised SR 9.1 million of related grant income.

The net impact on the statement of comprehensive income of the grant income, restructuring impact of financings and borrowings is as follows:

	For the period ended June 31,	
	2021	2020
Modification loss on financing	(5,102,786)	(26,590,734)
Gain on restructuring of Monsh’at loans	-	5,557,174
Grant income	1,455,741	16,921,237
	(3,647,045)	(4,112,323)

14 Capital management

The Company’s objective when managing capital are to safeguard Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for the shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders and to maintain optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of murabaha financing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. In relation to the capital structure of the Company, management closely monitors the compliance with regulations and debt covenants and, as at the statement of financial position date, the Company was is in compliance with the prescribe requirements. At financial position date, the management analysis of gearing ratio was as follows:

QUARA FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the interim condensed financial statements (unaudited)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2021
 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

14 Capital management (continued)

	June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2020 (Audited)
Debt	840,001,805	742,588,764
Shareholders' equity	246,480,690	<u>245,239,738</u>
Debt to Equity Ratio	341%	<u>303%</u>